contractor team with demonstrated experience managing large-scale civil operations, multiple trades, 
regulatory compliance, and public safety considerations concurrently.  

The City has established minimum bidder qualification requirements, including documented completion 
of at two comparable projects with a construction value of not less than Twelve Million Dollars 
($12,000,000) and an Experience Modification Rate (EMR) not exceeding 1.00. These requirements are 
reasonably related to the scope, complexity, and risk profile of the Work and are necessary to ensure 
bidder responsibility, safeguard public funds, and promote timely and safe project completion.